9.12.2021 A9-0322/4

Amendment 4 Sabine Verheyen

on behalf of the Committee on Culture and Education

Report A9-0322/2021

Sabine Verheyen

European Year of Youth 2022 (COM(2021)0634 – C9-0379/2021 – 2021/0328(COD))

Draft legislative resolution Paragraph 1 b (new)

Draft legislative resolution

Amendment

1b. Takes note of the statement by the Commission annexed to this resolution, which will be published in the C series of the Official Journal of the European Union;

Or. en

For information, the statement reads as follows:

'Statement by the Commission on the financing of the European Year of Youth (2022) - Decision (EU) 2021/...*

The Commission takes note of the agreement of the co-legislators to introduce a minimum operational budget of EUR 8 million for the implementation of the European Year of Youth (2022), without prejudice to the possibility of complementary contributions from other relevant Union programmes and instruments in addition to this amount of EUR 8 million.

In addition, the Commission will carry out a mapping exercise throughout the Year and will regularly update it outlining the possible and actual contributions by EU programmes and instruments to the implementation of the European Year of Youth and reporting on the activities. The progress in the deployment of contributions by the Union programmes will be regularly presented to the European Parliament and the Council. These contributions should be considered as complementary and above the minimum operational budget of EUR 8 million.

* OJ: please insert the reference of the decision published on the same day in the L series (file 2021/0328COD).'